ORBER MECEIVED FOR FIING

" A
PETITION FOR ZONING RE-CLASSIFICATION
AND/CR SPECIAL EXCEPTION
TO THE 20NING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

L or we,..Joaeph L. Soley __legal owner- . of the property situate in Baitimore
County znd which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part hereol,
hereby petitica (1) that the zoning status of the berein described property be reclassified, pursuant
1o the Zuning Law of Baltimere County, from an.... DR=3.5 and 0.8..26 ____ 1ome to an
U = F,

Error in eriginal zoning and a genuine change in conditions.

Sno attached description

and (2) for a Special Exception, under the said Zoning Law and Zoning Regulations of Baltimore
County, 1o use the herein described property, for.

Praperty is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations
N , OF We, agrec to pay cxpenses of above reclassification and/or Special Exception advertising,
elc., upon fling of this petition, and further agree to and are to be Found by (he zoniny
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore

Igeph

postis

e
:

»
‘(

e

W2 Lae’ﬁarrgbn, “Petitioner’s

>\

=
=

Addsess 306 W, .Joppa Read. . .
Towson, Maryland (623-1200)
‘ORDERED By The Zowng Commissioner of Ballimure County, this. oty
of. Swnts. - - July- 197 2 that the subject matter of this petition he advertised, as
required by the Zoning L. uf Baltimare County, in two newspa pers of general circulation through-
out Baltimore County, .hat property be posted, and that Lie public hearing be had before the Jloning
Commissioner of Baltimore County in Room 106, County Office Bullding in Towson, Balimore
197 .2, at 20100 clock

Ith.

County, on the mbmt I3 LA day of. Sapteaber .

PR

iover) Kt

MCA C1O>

MATZ, GHILDS 4 ABBOCIATEF, INC.
CONSULTING
ENGINEERS
1020 Crommweli Briage Aa , Baitmere, M 21204, Tel 301 8200900
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DESCRIPTIO!

0.4 ACRE PARCEL, PROPERTY OF JOSEPH L. SOLEY., EAST SIDE OF

CHAP LES STREET AVENUE, SOUTH OF BELLONA AVENUE, NINTH ELEC-

TION DISTRICT, BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARY LAND.

This Description Is For "B L" Zoning

Reginning for the same at a point on the sastain Right of Way Line
af Charles Street Avenue, sixts-six fect wide, and distant § 00° 15' T 585

feet, more or less, alang said Right of Way Line from its intersection with
the cente:line of Fairview Kuad extended casterly, running thence and bindiag
on the northern outline of the area zoned DR-16, (7' N 89° 15! E 104 feet, morc
or less, thence binding on the west side of LaGrange Lane, 20 feet wide, (2)

S 05° 35' E 15 feet more or less, 1o the dividing line between “ots 10 and 11,
as shown on the Plat of Woodbrook Highlunds and to the end of the first line of
the land conveyed to Theodore E. Mayer and wife by deed recorded among the
Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber W, . R. 3596, page 546, thence
birding reversely on said first line and or a part of said last mentioned dividing
line, (3) S 89" 45' W 140 feet, more or less, thence binding reversely on the
last lne of said last mentioned land, (4) § 00° 15' E 75. 00 fect to a point in

the dividing line between lots 11 and 12, as shown on said Plat of Woodbrook

Water Supsly B Sewsrage ® Orainage B Highways B Structures @ Devalopments & # anning 4 Fe.o: (s

;\ RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION = BEFORE

I from D.R. 3.5 and D.R. 16 zone fo

if B.L. zone : COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

| E/S Charles Street 585 feet South

It of Fairview Rood # OF |

| 9th District |

Il : BALTIMORE COUNTY "
It Joseph L. Soley |

| Petitioner : No. 73 - 58 - R |

OPINION

This vese comes Lefore the Board en an appeal by the Petitioner from an
Order of the Zoning Commissioner dated August 21, 1973 wherein the petitioned reclassi-
fication from D.R. 3.5 and D.R. 16 to B.L. was denied. The subject property is
located on the et side of Charles Street approximately 585 feet south of Fairview Reod,
in the 9th Electicn District of Baltimore County. |t encompasses 3.5 acres of land,
with opproximately 675 foot of frontage on Charles Street.

The Petitioner's propasal is indicoted on his plats, which are in evidence in
the subject case. It is interesting fo note, however, on this point that the revised plat
submitted, e required at the initial “caring date of December 17, 1974, was received.
However, the letter from the Maryland Department of Tramsporiation included in the file
on this case referring to the revised plat wes still nol in confermance svith the comment:
of thet ogency dated April 28, 1971, November 2, 1971 and April 11, 1972.

| The Petitioner presented a professional engineer under whoie direction the

plat was prepared.  He indicated that the utilities were adequate and available to the

subject site.  Also a traffic engineer testified that there would be no significant effects

ipon the property.  There was an allegation of error from the engincer concening the
portion of the subjeet property which is zaned D.R. 16, in that it cannot be uzad in that

|| zoning classification due to the size and shape of that zoned parcel in comsideration of
the required setbacks. \

Frederick P. Klaus, a well-known real estate expert, also testified on behal

«of 1he Petitioner, and indica’ed lo the Board that the commercial area to the south of the
Il -subfect propesty wes placed Tn o C.NS: Distelst, and it was his contention thet thiswas

an error, o it does not me=t the criteria required for  C.NLS. District.  He indicated

WCALIOR I °

Highlands, and thence binding on a part of said last me~*ioned dividing line,
(5) S 89" 45' W 165.0 fcet, more or less, tacnce binding on said eastern Right
of Way Lin= of Charles Street Avenue, (6) N 007 15" W 90 feet, more or lees,
to the place of beginning.

Cu .taining 0.4 of an acre of lard, more or less,

WHW:jmk 1.0, No. 70232 April 10, 1a72

Joseph L, Soley - Mo. 73-58-R

that in order to meet such criierio

it would require the rezoning of the subject property
toB.L.  He likewise referred to the error of the D.R. 16 zoned parcel.

The Protestants in this matte: were numerous, and three of them took the
stand in opposition to the petition, ond their complaints were varied, such @ moise,
pollution, cengestion in the ar:a, adverse effect upan pioperty values and aesthetics, ete.

Also appearing on behalf of the Frotestants was David R. Hom, o real estate
expert, and he indicated that there have been no significant changes since the adoption
of the Comprehemsive Zoning Mop; and he further controverted the testimony from the
Petitioner's expert regording the €.IN.5. District, in that in his opinion it was proper.

Also appearing for the Protestants was a traffic engineer, and it was his

opinion tha, Charles Street wis olready heavily travelled and that the traffic impact of

propasa. would be far greater than that indicated by the Petitioner.  He further indicated
that Charles Street is prescntly inadequate and that the proposal would be extremely haz-
ardous; and further, that this area presently has one of the highest ac~ident rates in the
State of Maryland.

Without reviewing the evidence further in detail, but based upon all of the

evidence presented, il

i the opinion of this Board that there have been no significant
changes in the 1.2iqhborhood of the subjet proposal, nor is there any substantiol proof

of emor the reclassifi ted

The only evidence of error presentod
before this Board wes of the D.2 16 portion of the subject property and the possibility
of the C.N.5. District to the south being ploced there without meeting the proper criteria.
The error in connection with the D.R. 16 is cortainly not sufficient to justify reclasifica=
iion to B.L., for the error compiainsd of was indicated by the Planning Department to be
down shifted to D.R, 3.5,  !n this connection we agree with the opinion of the Zoning
Commissioner in this case that it is beyond our scope of review to down shift the Petitioner's
| property.  However, @ is obviows, we do not feel that this wamants an increase or

gronting of the ionto B.L.  Furth

we oo not feel that the alleged
lack of proper criteria for the C.N.5. District to the zouth i a compelling reasan for

placing the subject property into a B.L. clawsification.  If, in fact, the C.NLS.District

® @ ot
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DESCRIPTICN

3,1 ACRE PARCEL, PROPERTY OF JOSEPH L. SOLEY, EAST SIDE

OF CHARLES STREET AVENUE, SOUTH OF BELLONA AVENUE,

NINTH ELECTION DISTRICT, BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND.,

This Description is for "B-L" Zoning

Beginning for the same at a point at the intersection of the
centerline of Fairview Road extended zastecly, and the eastern Right
of Way Liac of Charles Street Avenue, 66 feet wide, running thence and
binding reversely on a part of the last line of *he parce! described in the
deed ta Joseph L, Soley recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore
County in Liber O.T.G, 4921, page 236, (1) § 88" 17" E 150, 1 feet, mare
ar less, thence binding reversely on the secons lue of suid third parcel
and continuing the same course along the third line of the second parcel
of said land, in all, (2)§ 00* 15" E 80.93 fect to a point in the second 'ine
of the 7'rst parcel of said land, thence binding ou a part vt said las*
mentioned second line and on all of the third line of said first parcel two
courses: (3) § 867 07' 30" E 52,66 feet, and (4) 5 01% 12 W 135,42 feet
to the end of said third line and to a peint in the dividing line between lots

@ Devaicomants b Panning B Faporta

Water Supply B Sewarage ® Orainage b Highaays @ Structurs

@
Joseph L. Soley - N, 73-50-R %

is in error, the Board is nt going to compound the situation by reclasifying the -ubject
Property to pedfect an erroneous district clasification on some other end wnrelated pmper"y-
This is more properly a matter to be comidered under comprehemsive rezoning by the Cuuni:y
Council and the app.opriate agencies of Baltimore County.

For the afaregoing remans, the petition for reclasification to 8.L.

from D.R. 3.5 6 D.R. 16will be denied.
ORDEP

For the reaons set fo-th in the aforegaing Opinion, 1t is this _4th _ day
of March, 1976. by th> County Board of Appeal: O RDERED, that the reclasification
petitioned for from D.R. 3.5 and D.R. 16 'o B.L. zone, be and the same is hereby
DEMIED.

Any appeal from this decision muit be in accordance with Rules B-1 1o

8-12 of the Marylend Rules of Procedurs.

COUNT' BOARD OF AFPEALS

‘OF BALT.MORE COUNTY

JACA

MATZ, GHILDS & ABSOGIATES, ING.

5 and 6, as shown on the Plat of ‘Woodbrook Highlands, thence binding on a
part of said dividing line, (5) N 89° 45' E 57.7 fect. more or less, toa

point on the west side of the avenue, twenty feet wide, shown on said plat

and referred to in said deed, said avenue being now known as LaGrange

Lane, thence binding on the west side of said LaGrange Lane throe courses:

16)S 11* 25" W L18.6 feet, more or less, (7) 5 18° 35' E 200, 0 feet. more
or less and (8) § UE* 33° E 54 feet, more o less, thence uinding on the
northern outline of the arca zoned DR-16, (9§ 897 [5' W 304 feet, more
or less, thence binding on said castern Right of Way Line of Charles Street
Avenue. (10) N 007 15° W 585 fect, more ar less. to the place of beginning.

Containing 3. 1 acres of lamd, more or less.

WIW:mpt 1.0, #70242 April 10, 1972

MAY 0 41976
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: PETITION FOR REC LASSIFI- H
CATICN
E/S of Charles Street, 585' S H
‘| of Fairview Road - 9th District
I

BEFOPE THE

ZONING COMMISSIONER

Joscph L. Soley Petitioner or
NO. 73-58-R (Item No. 1)

8 BALTIMORE COUNTY

|
I‘
| The Petitioner requests a Reclassification from a D, R. 3.5 Zone and a
|
il
|D.R. 16 Zone to a B. L. Zone for a parcel of property located on tie cast side
|

1

'P( Charles Street, f've hindred and sighty-five (585) feet south of Fairview
| Road, 'n the Ninth Election District of Baltimore County, and containing a

|tetud of 3.5 acres of land, more or less.

I For the purpose of this Opinion, the subject property is to be divided into
two (2) parcels. Parcel A contains 3.1 acres of land, more or less, and |
|Parce: B contains 0.4 acres of land, more or less, |
| axiheincoption'sf the nenring, 1t was Brought|bothis Zonkng Commisnidnari
atiention that 4 problem existed as to the correct classification of Parcel B.
Accordingly, Mr. Norman E. Gerber, Chief of the Community Planning
Division, Office of Planning and Zoning of Baltimore County, was summoned

by the Zoning Commissioner to testify at the hearing. e testified that the

| property to the south of the sabject site, commonly known as the "Charles

P " was to a R. A, Zone in the early 1960's  As l
a result of that classification, the subject proparty and the Charles Fountain

partment site were mis-plotted on the Comprehensive Zoning Map, in that

e Charles Fovntain Apartment site was shifted approximately thirty (30) fect
N 3to the north. At that time, the R.A. Zone encoupassed approximately ninety
0} feet of the subject tract. TUpon the adoption of the Comprehensive Zoning

1971,

ap. on March 24, this was not covered.

The confusion arose when an carlicr Petition was submitted o the subject |

25 property, which was subs-quently withdrawn and dismissed withaut prejudice.
This Petition did not indicate on it's plats any D. R. 16 zoning but indicated the

entire property to be zoned was D, R, 3. 5. |

BALT&OBE CCUNTY, MARYL.ISD

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

- Boaxd of Apprals..
Franklin T. Hogans, Jr.
FROM.._Chairman...Zaning Plans....
Advisory Committee
SUBJECTItem 10.~_Zoning. Cyele.IIT
(73-58-R)
Joseph L. Soley, Petitioner

6311 North Charles Street
Reclassification D.R. 3.5 to E.L.

&2 Date__ June.10,. 1975

This Committee has reviewed the revised plan submitted
as per your informal request concerning the above
referenced natter, and such comments are enclosed herewith.

(Enclosures)

e T
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tIVED FOR FILING

Ct

URMCR RE

| 3 e
|

‘l Mr. Joseph L. Soley, Petitioser, testificd that he Intended to conatruct
nine (9) lacal servics typostaras solling high-quality merchandise  He did not

intend to construct a shopping center with food stores, et cetera. He testified

i:lhll thes honses on the subject property are presently rented and vecupied. 1
|IThe.a houses range in age from sixty (60) to ninety (90) years old.

Mr. Richard L. Smith, a qualified engincer, testifying for the Petitioner,
indicated that water and sows: facilities are available. He further testified
that there would be no entrance into LaGrange Lana, which lios to the eastaf |
the subject property, and that there would only be one (1) entrance to suid }

| property fram Charles Gtreet. |
[ Mr. Frederick P. Klaus, & real ostatc appraiser and consuliant, stated
i:lhll he was familiar with the property and indicated that there are several

|:=m'vice stations to the south of the subject site. He cited the fact that the

||Charles Fountain Apartments are directly to the south of tie property and many,

I
! of the agartments have heen converted to offices. He felt that there would he na

advurln wffect if the Reel:

I sification were granted for the properties across
ihcrlngs Lane. e further stated that there would be no adverse #iizct upon

;u.e houses across Tharles Street from the subject property, as Charles
|
| Street is a major {eeder stroet into Baltimore City.

He indicated that the loc-

ality of the subject proper.y, with its accessibility to arterial roads, was excellent.

Mr. Bernard Willemain, a qualified land planner and consultant, statod

of the neigh hood was the

;il.hn a zhange in the ip
i
crease in the amour. of traffic due to the extension of Charles Strect and the

mp at the Harrigburg Exp which is ly undor i

t would haye = detrimental affect upon the residences, but would have a good

ffoct upon the busincss. He further staied that there was no service type cen-

CEIVED FOR FILING

£
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i or of the like, proposed by Mr. Soley, in the arca. He indicated that this type

‘n[ high-quality merchandise conter would be beneficial for the people living in

RRER R

22

this general vicinity It was also testified to that the subject property was at
issue hefore the Baltimore County Council and Planning Board prior to the
adoption of the Comprehensive Zoning Map on March 24, 1971,

Residents of the area,

in protest of the subject Petition, indicated that th

type of shopping center would not only increase traffic along Charles Street,

but would have a dotcimantal affuct upcn the value uf their homes, health,

| safety, and genoral welfare

Il Ths main issue befure the Zoning Commissioner is whother or not the
Comprehensive Zoning Map, as adopted on March 24,

1971, wae in error in

|lclassifying the subjoct property D, R.3.5 and D.R. 16 The other issue at

|lhand, as propounded by the Petitioner, was thero has been a subsiantial change

the character of the neighborhood, warrasting the Reclassification.

Vit reference to error, it is a well founded law that the burden of proving |

jerror, in the Comprehonsive Zoning Map. 1s borne by the Petitioner.

No sub-
|lstantial evidence was prescnted by the Petitioner indicating error. The Petit-

[foner did not moot the burden of proof.

As to change, he Petitioner's attempts to support the fact that the new

i|n.mp from Charles Street to the 'arrisburg Expressway, presently under con-
1l

struction, is a substantial change in the chaazter of the neighborhood in the
|
'area of the subjeet property.

The change that they cited is fur removed {rom

|the subject property. It is the Zoning Commissisner's opinion that, although

there may be some increased traffic as a result of the new ramp, this in itself |
[is not a substantial change justifying the Reclassification request. |
) It was expressed by the attorney for the Protestants, that the Zoning

has the authorit

to d hift that portion of the property

nown as Parcel B, presently zoned D.R. 16 There is no doubt in the Zoning

#c i mind tat the

H

error

of D, R, 16 on Parcel B, is in

The question arises as to whether or not the Zoning Commissioner is

3-
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BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

PRI I EPTRATIN To: Board of Appeals
peris et g From: Franklin T. Hogans, Jr.
surcay o

e Sapvenion

DEPARTHENT OF
TRAYTIC B LINEERING
STATE mIGIAY
ACHINISTRATION

DUREAD OF
ENGIREERING

The site plan as revised to indicate
huxl:li.ngs. uses, and zoning within 200 feet
is now in accord with the previous comments
of this office dated May 8, 1972. The means
of lighting the parking areas has also been

it M
s
SVELOPIENT, SLANKING noted on the revised plan. Any screening

ST required for parking areas adjacent to
Chmesron residential zones or uses must be a minimum

S height of four (4) feet.

arTIcE or e
BUILDINGS ENGINEER

mKLIN Ta Hobn.g %

Chairman,
Zoning Plans Advisory Committee

TOWSON, MARTLAND 71208

~ Baurmos® County, Maryt o

) DeprptMENT OF HEALTH
C

JEFFERSON AUILDING CONALD J. ROOP, MD.. MFH.

February 20, 1975

Mr. S. Eric DiNenna, Zoning Commissloner
Offfce of Plauning and Zoaing
County Office Building

Towson, Maryland 21204
Dear Mr. DiNenna:

Comments vn Item 10. Zoning Cycle #3, are as
follous:

Property Owner: Joseph L. Solev

Locition: 6311 Norch Charles Street

Exinting Zoning: D.R. 3.5

Proposed Zoning: Reclass'flcation to B.L.

No. of Acres: 3.5

biarrict: 9ch

Metropolitan water and scver are available.

If a food service facility

is propo pecifications must be submitted

to the Dlvl!lﬂn of Food Protection,
of Health, for review and approval.

Baltimore County Department

nes:
¥ ubje Tmit to :nnnn..: -nd a uern-
any 1 all lu-l buminq and pro

tion may be obtained fr.m .tu Dhiulow qE ur
Baltimore County Department

The building or buildings on

this sice
to operate
Addicional ‘nfe
Pollution and Industrial Hygiene,
of Healrl.

ents: If lubrication
werk and oil changes are performed at this location, cd pians
must be submitted showiup method providiag for the eliminarfcn of
waste ofl in accordance with Water Resources Administration re-
quirements.

Shopping Center and Apartment House Co i Approval
for a shopping center or apartment house is based upcn Oowner re-
aponsibility for the collection, storage and disposal of refuse
in accordance with Health Depirtment raquirements.

ORRER RECEIVED FOR FEING

DATE

empowored to reduce or down ahift the zuaing of the subject property when it
comee within the jurtsdiction of the Zoning Commiasioner and subsequently

must be considered ver,

the subjnct of a Petition. This is a mattes tha
seriously inasmuch au every Potition filed before the Zoning Commissioner
lassification

would be subject to down-shifting  stead of an increase of re

i Without deciding whether or no' the Zoning Commissioner is empowere |t
|down-shift the property in question, it is strongly suggested that the Baltimore
|County Planning Roard and staff, as weil as the Baltimore County Cauncil, in
its next adoptien of the Comprehe:sive Zoning Map, take into censideration

|[this subject property, “aown as Parcel B, »ad classify it according to com

ed D, R, 16, tnat's

is in error

Parco! B, prerently ¢

rehonaive planning.

iclaasification but should not be changed to a higher classification and should he

pme in it's proper residential context.

Therefore, 1T IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissiencr of Baltimore

ot
County, this _Q2/ — day of August, 1473, that the Ml classification be and the

me ia hereby DENIED an' that the described property or arca be and the

|
same is hereby continued as and to remain a D, R.3. 5 Zone and a D, R, L& Zone,

ning Commisdioner of
Baltimere County

!

N
\

X

Comments on Ttem 10

Zoning Cycle #3 February 20, 1975 Page 2

torium: A moratorfum was placed on
« Jones Falls Dratlnage Basin
Secretary of Health and Mental Hyglene, on
therefore approval may be withheld for

new sewer connect
Dr. Keil solomon,
November 13, 1973,
this conneztion.

Very truly yours,

s 0 ADA

Thomas H. Devlin, Director

BUREAU OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
HVB i ncs
€C-~L.A. Schuppert
W.L. Phillips
J.A. Messina
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Re: Petition for Reclassification = BEFORE THE |
Charles Street
DR-3.5 to B-L ZONING COMMISSIONER

Joseph L. Soley, Petitioner
UF BALTIMORE COUNTY

MEMORANDUM

Now comes Joseph L. Soley, legal awner of the above captioned
property, by W. Lee Harrison, his attorney, and in accordance with Bill 72,
Section 22, 22(b) states that the reclassification requested should be granted
and for reasons says:

The subject property fronts on one of the major arterial roads in
Baltimore County (Charles Street Avenve). [t is bounded on the couth
by commercial uses ranging from offices to Automotive Serice Stations.
The remainder of the surrounding zoning is residential in character. The
County Council :ailed to recog ze the logical extension of the commercial
zoning on Charles Street Avenue thereby adopting the DR-3,5 zone in error.

A need exists in the aren for an orderly developed planned shopping
area which would be comnatible if net better than the existing commercial
immediately to the south, Therefore, we request that the error be

corrected and the proper zoning be B-L,

A

W. Leelarrison

306 W. Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21 73
823-1200

Attorney for Petitioner

HBalttmore Gounty, Margland
Bepartment ©f Public Works
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
Burcan of Exginecring
cLLawonme m. BIVER. . K. ENieE Ny 19, 1975

Mr, S. Eric DiNenna
Zoning Commissicner
County Cffice Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Be: TItem #10 (Cycls IIT - April - October 1972)
y Uvner: Joseph L. Soley
6311 North Charlss Street
Present Zoning: D.R. 3.5
Proposed Zoning: Raclassification to B.L.
Distriot: 9th No, of Acres; 3,5 Acres

Dear Mr. Di¥anna:

The following comments are furnished in regard to the plat submitted to this
urﬁu for review Ly the Zoning Advisory Committee in connection with the subject
item.

General:

The cow-nb. supplied in conneciion with ths mu- Addwry Cmtt- review
of thia site a revised
plan (Revised Jlmlry 9, 1975).

Howewer, this propsrty is tritutary to tha Jones Falls Sewerage Systea,
mbject to s“u Health Depa:iment imposed moratorium restrictions.

YVery truly yours,
@C&u&i = &L.un-v
ELLSWORTH N, DIVER, P.E,

Chiaf, Bureau of Englnesring

END:FAM: FWR188

0-KE Xey Shaet
31 W 3 Fos, Shest
¥ B A Tops
79 Tax Map

@ ®
‘Maryland Department of iansportation ok Al
Grmad . Evrs

Stat Highway Administration

June 5,1975

Fr. Franklin Hogans Re: Zoning Cycle #3
Gtfice of Planning & Zening Joseph L. Soley-
County Office Bldg. Patitioner Case No,
Towson, Hd. 21204 73-58-R

Ttem 10

Charles St. (Rte 139)

Dear HMr. Hogans,

The sibject revised plan, dated January 9,1975, is not in conformance
with our comments of April 26,1971, Novesber 2, 1971 and April 11, 1972,

Very truly yours,

Charles Lee, Chiaf
Bureau of Engineering Access Permits

hys gohn E. Meyers
CL=JEN/es

¢ ’
w‘/m Counl i £ne/
v

P.0. Box 717 | 200 Wwest Pratan Street, Baitimore.

LAY OFIIGEs
W. LEln HaARRISON
D00 WENT JOVPA KOAD Amra Cotre 501
TUWSQN, MANVLAND Si208 neaezon

August 20, 1973

Mr, S, Eric Dinenana
Zoning Commissioner
County Office Building
‘Towson, MD 21204

Re: Petition for Reclassification

E[S of Charles Street, 585'

S of Fairview Road - Oth District

Joseph L. Soley - Petitioner

No, 73-58-R (Item No, 10)
Dear Mr. Dinenna:

Please note an appeal to the Board of Appeals from the decision

and Order dated August 21, 1973 dening the above requeste.l petition on
behalf of Mr, Joseph L, Soley, the Petitioner,

Encloscd please find a check in the amount of $75. 00 to cover the
cost of said appeal.

Yours truly,
-Z/» %t % e frls
W. Lee HarrisonC-

WLH/cs

Enclosure

S 473 PM

. ® : A
Baltimore County Fire Department BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLALD

INTER-OFFICE. CORRESPONDENCE
J Austin Deiiz
cater

10 _Franklin . Hogons, Chairman .. Date May 28, |
Zoning Plans Advisary Commi

Tows~n. Maryland 21204 FROM..

SUBJECT. . Heoring Cose Mo, 73-58-R
liem 10

Office of Planning and ning Zoning Cycle #3
g::::n“ County glrg"w Building Joseph L. Soley - Petitioner

Attention: Mr. Jack Dillon, Chairman
Zoning Advisory Committee
s par i« resyes of comespandenco daed Februory 14, 1975, received March 2, 1975
Ret Property Ownar: Jossph L. Solay he comments s previously submitted would be wificient for the plan as revised.
Iocaticns 6311 North (harles Street

Ttem No. 10 Zoning agenda April b, 1975

Gentlemen:  Commenta are the saze no those of April 17, 1972

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by this
Buroas and the comments helow rarked with an "x" e mpplizsble and reiirsd A
R e O a3 s (i tianl pls for ths Easpactys

1. Pire hydrants for the reforenced proparty are réquired and shall be
b located at intervals of % feet along an spproved roed in
nccordance with Baltimore ty Standards as publiched by the
Department of Public Worka.

E ) 2, A second means of vehlels nwuu ia r-quirud for tue site.
) 3 ma wehicle dead-end

n
lanning Specialist I
Praject and Devsiopmant Planning

mmﬁﬂ?m.—‘
{ ) L. The pite shell bo made %o comply with all applicable parts of the
Fire Provention Cods prio: to occupancy or beglnning of operatlons,
fox) 5. The bulldings and structures edsting or proposed on the site shall
with a1l mplicable requiresents of the MNaticnal Fire Protection
hsoociation Standard Mo, 10L "The Life Safety Cods", 1970 Editicn prior
to ocoupancy.
( ) 6., Site plans are approvad as drewm

{ )} 7. The Fire Prevention Bureau has no comnents at this time.

AN B AN e
Group Deputy Chief

Spacial Inspectld DL Fire Prevention Bureau

s 2
Law arricas
Brooxs & TURNDULL
o PosEY AVENTE
TOWSON, MARVLAND @204
Sonn assan raamLT June 26, 1973
artaR e
3 ZoNING
i UEPATImENT
L2
August it The Honorable S. Eric Dilenna
3he10 Zoning Commlssioner for Baltimore Co.
County Office Bullding
. Towson, Maryland 21504
Les Harrison, Esquire Re: Joseph L. Soley FProperty
" Weat Joppa Road Charles Street near Bellona Avenue
mw Case No. 73-5BR
aEM : : i Item 10 Sbh Dictrict

= Dear Mr. DiNenna:

Please enter the appearance of Charles Brooks and John
Josezk L. Solay - : P Grason Turnbull, II on behalf of the Protestants, James Cooke
NO, 73:58-R (Item Ne. 10) E111 Assoclation in connection with the above entltled case.

&

Murray

Dear Harrison: We would appreciate being advlised as to any and all develap- &
M ments In this matter and would appreclate confirmation from your i

office that your decision is prerently belng ueu aub Turia. Bads
lmmumqmuhmm £

Theaking you for your cooperation, I remaln,

Vory Very truly yours, ¥

SEDige

Benjamln Rosenberg, Esquire
1800 Mercantile Bank and Trust Bullding
lm
Baltimore, Maryland 2120: 4
John G. Turnbull, I, Esquirs

venus 1y ee: Mr. James Cooke
:‘nl:ul,l:rﬂlﬂ 21204 W. Lee Harrison,

CEB:JOGTII: gk

Ezquire




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDLNCE

r 18, 1972

Zoning

Norman E. Gerber
izl Haster Plans Section

SUmIECT  Joseph_ L. Soley Property. ..

It was recently discovered by the staff that an error in the
p1nn1=| of the location of the R.A. zoning for the Ctirles Fountain
artment property was comaitted vhen the zoning was granted in 1962.
(l A. 5213) That same ertor was carried over frua the old 200 scale
zoning maps onto the new maps adoj%ed on March 24, 1971.

it
The Jomeph L. Soley propurty is now zoned D.R—% for 80'+
on the southernmost portion ard D.R. 3.5 for the remainder.

1 am writing this memo to inform you that there was no {ntent
by the staff or Board to recommend any changes in the zoning for this
area when the recommended zoning maps ware transmitted to the County
Counei L.

1 am attachios 1 sketch of thu two propertics plotted on a
zoning

Enclosure: L

NEG:rw

ce: Albert Quin’y
Pan Budesheln

——

|

Balttmare Caunty, Margland
Department Of Publte Warks
COUNTY OFFICE BuILDING
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21201
Burean of Eugincering
LLAONTH K BivER. o, k. cuier T
. » 1972

¥r. Oliver I. Myera, Chatrman
Zoning Advisory Commitiee

Towson, Karyland 21:0k

o
&

Ttem #10 (Cycie April - Oetotar 1972)
Froperty Cvmar: Joscph L, Soloy
5311 torth Charles st -.~.
Present Zoning n
Proposed Zanings
District: 9th N

3.5
classific.tion to B.L.
» hores: 3.5 teras

Dear Mr, Mysrs:

The subject property constitutes the same property provicusl
by the Zoning Advisory Committes and known as ; 15"“.&5? Ttem 4% ;::::‘lmi
Cctoter 1971) and Cycls Zcninm Ttem #3 (Uotober 1571 - ppril 1972). The
comeents furnished by this office in connection with Itess #2 and #8 remain
valld and 4n offect. We are enclosing herewith a xriox copy of those coments
which are apnlicable to the current petition.

Vary truly yours,

DIV
Chie!, Rirasi o Engtnearing

END:EAM:OMK:88

Fnelrsure

0. E: fandesty |
TR Olvar L. hyora

BALTIMORE CCUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFiCE CORIIESPONDENCE.

Date_¥8% 3¢ 17

Frow Fllssprth Y. Diver, P.E.

SUBJECT. .JJ-.
¥ Ouneri  Jrsaph L. Solry
x.uuuumu E/S Charlus St, Avenue, S, of Pellona Avemus
Precent Zenine: Duf. 3.5
Propased Zonirgs .
District: 5th  Seotor: Central
Yoo Atrast 3.5

The following comments are furnishad in regord to the plat sub-ittod
to this ofilce for review by the Zonirg Advisory Cemsittes in connsction
with the subjoct iten.

Hickvays:
‘Tris site hrs frostoge on Charles Street Avenua end LaSrange Leno.
Cherlas Stroot Averuo is a State Roady therefore, all imsruvewents,
inlersections and eatraneea on this rozd w11l bo subject to Stete Houds
Comatseion requivonenta,

Ledrange Lene is sn cdnln'v County Road, khlch chall utth:af.uly
bo more.od to minor 1rkvay

thts aite, tnalading curly .;umr and_ajdrunlis o Afeuraines Wth 1ho

grecing or bullding pemit applications

Accoug ahould bo froa Chorles Strect only. JaGrange Laca would be
with Ml

Storm Dralns:

Provictons for &ecommodzting storm draincpe have not boen indicstec
on the sutaittad clan.

The Potiticner must nrovice mecosmary dratnape facilities (temrarary
or prrmas v—cnt] t3 prevent sreatine any muisanccs or carsres to adjscont
eansecinlly by the concentrstion er surfzce watora, Correction
obles W ich tBy result, dus to frpruver predine or i=prarer
atioa of draimors fasilities, would bo the full responsibility ef
the ™titinmer.

Ttea 2 (kpril = Octabor 1971)
Prn"!r'-y Guner: Joseph L. Soley

l'le 17

1 - October 1971)
r: Joseph L. Soley

Nay 3, 1571

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
JEFFERSON BUILDING TOWSON., MAAYLAND 21204

(Cont*d)

Storn Prains:
Sm erl DEPARTMENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
Euatne 1. Cursons. BE Wia. T, Mavzen

R carurs Taarnic Ememens

The plat submitted does not adsquately reflect the existins or required
publie 1mpm-vnnu to thio 5ita for public highweys and stora diain facilitles
er private improvesonts onsite for mtorm drain fscilities, watsr syatea and

sanitary severage systam,

Public dra sare facilitles ase reguired for ony offsite draimare
factlities and any onsite facilitisa zarving offsite arcas, in actordence
with the steadards of Zaltimors County Dapart=ent of Puble Worka

Onsite drainape facilities serving only arems within tho gite do mot
Tequire construction under a County contract. Sush facilitiss ar: cansidrred
privato and thorefore smust conform to the  .aty Plunbing &nd Builiing Codes.

Tha plan should be revised to reflact these itama.

Bensiztin Do

FLLSS0iTH M. DIVER, P.E.
ﬂ”jf Chief, Buruwsu of Engineering

Offaite rights-of-wnys ap-ear to be necessary for the provieien of publie
drainage tacilitiss te thiy sita. If 50, 3 record plai, prading or building
pareits cannot be spproved sricr to acquisition of such riphts—f-vayr.

April 28, 1972

Hr, Oliver L. Hyers

Chai man

Zoning Advisory Cormittee
County OFfice Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Charlsn Street Avenws e a State Fewd, Thorefore, drainace requiresenta
82 they affoet the voad come undor the jurisdiction of the Maryland State
h 1da Comuission,

END{EAH:;OMT: 08 q\/&
cor Flls (3) i

Sadimant Controls

Re: Cycle Zonlng 111
Item 10 - ZAC - b-b-72
Property Owner: Joseph L. Soley
6311 Worth Charies Street
Reclassiflcation to BL - District 9

Tavolopment of this property throurh strisping, grading u-d ltub'uuunn
could teault 4n 8 sediwant pollution problea, damaring privaic
Yoldings bolow this pronerty, and sadiment contral is required by sv.m .\w.
A proding pormit i3, thurrl’am, neceasary for all grading, including the

stripping of top soil.

~

Key Shog
Posltion Sl‘anh 313
Topot A

Tax:

Gradiny studies and sedimont control aravings w.1l be nocessary to te Dear Hr. Myers:
roviewed and spproved prisr to the recording of any record plat or the issusnee

of any grading and wuildlng permits.

The subjest petition was reviewed as Item 2 under Cycle | and
Item B under Cyci= 2, The following corment remains valid. *The subject
petition, as presently zoned, will generatc 120 trips per day. As 8L
the trip density will be 1750 per day. The existing volume on Charles
Street is 20,400. This increased trip density should not create serious
capacity problems to Charles Strect, except in the vicinity of the entrance,
The entrarce as shown is also insufficient for handiing traffic circulation.'

Hator:

Publiz water fecllitics are availabls to bemofit this property.

Supolemantary fire hydrants end improvessnts to the public system may
ba required for siequate protoction,

Very truly yo/r

C L F

€. Rick
Assista .t rrr Hc Engi _cr

Servico within the site from the public system must be in accordance
with the Taltimore County Frilding, Plusbing and Fire Prevontion Couss. Tha
pervica connection to tha meter shall be in accordance vith the stendards

©f the Yaltimors County Department ol Publie Works,

Zoniinry fevers
Publie senitsry sever facilities are aveileblo to benefit this projerty.

CRMznr

The is entirely ibls for U of his onoito
frivoa ool tary sowerape, ¥hich must confora vun the Caltizore County Plwitng .

/R A R N



STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

300 Wear Prrsrom
BALTIMORE. MD. 21201

H April 11, 1972

Hr, S, Erfc OiNenna raann TR

' on ing Comm! 451 oner Ret ITEM 10

? County umu 8ldg. 2.4.T. meating April 4, 1972
Towson, Maryland 21204 Reclaszification

Proper iy Ownert Joseph L, Soley

Locaticns 6311 North Charles

Street (Route 139)

Present Zonfng? 0.8, 3

Proposed Zoning: Recl,

Attt Hr. 0. L, “yers

5
sificarion

to B.L.
District 9 = No. Acres: 3.5 acres
Dear Hr. DiNenra:

The subject pian indicates two (2) 20" wide entrances from Charles St.
The minimum width for & standard entrance is 25 ft. The plan Indicates a
fatehouse betwen the pofnts of access; therefore, ft is assumed that they
wiil be one-way In and fut. The plan should be revised to cleariy indicate
how the point: of access are to be used.

The aforementioned was stated in our comments to the Zoning Commissioner
on November 2, 1971, wnen the reclassification was previouslv petitisned.

Access i3 subject to State Highway “dministration approval and permit.

Very truly yours,

Char les Lee, Chief
Oevelopaent Engineering
th

Vel G # Recptin,
s John E. Heyers
Asst. Developmant

g1 neer
CL1JEH:bK

BOARD OF EDUCATION
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

TOWSON, MARTIﬁND 21204

ITEM #10

Property OMmer Joseph L. Solay
District ¢

Present Zoning DR 3.5
Proposed Zening BL

No. Acres 3.5

Would only result in s loss of students

. EMBLIE PARKE. recimsint
EUTENE T HERE. v
A%, HORERT L OERNEY

s it

Baltimore County F

J. Austin Deitz
Chinl

-
April 17, 1972
Office of Planning and Zoning
Baltimore County Offico mlldlm
Towson, Maryl 21
ol ATT:  Mr. Oliver L. Myers, Chalrman
Zoning ‘dvisory Cormittes
RE: Property Owner: Joseph L. Soley
Location: 6311 North Charles Street
Ttem M. 10 Zoning Acenda anri) 4, 1972
4 Gentemen:
Bursuant to your request, the referenced pronerty have been surveyed by
this Dureau and the comments below marked with an "x" are sonlicable and
2 required to be correctea or incorporated into tha final plans for the
property.
() 1. Fire hydrants for the referenced property are required
and shall be located at Intervals of _3pg  feet alona
an approved road in accordance with Baltimore County
Standards as published by the Department of Public ‘forks.
() 2. A second means of vehicle aseens is mmnd for the site.
() 3. The veticle dead-end
EXCEEDS the maximum allowed by the Fire Department
() 4. The site shall be made to comply with all vpp:lublu nasts
of the Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beainning
of operations.
(X 5. The buildings ard structures existing or pronosed on the
] site shall comply with al] applicable requirements of the
Matlonal Fire Protection kssociation Standard Mo. 101
"The Life Safety Code®, 19.0 Edition prior to occupancy.
{ ) 6. Site plans are approved as drawn.
() 7. The Fire Prevention Bureau has no comments at this time.
Moted and (2
Reviewers . tooroved ,.@&AL
§ “Planning Group Peputy Chi%f
/1 Special Insoection Division Fire Prevention Bureau
S nb a/17/72

—PRartvore County, MARYLAND
DerarTMENT OF HEALTH————

DONALD 1 ROOP. M.D., IAPH.

April 17, 1972

Mr. Oliver i. Myers, Chairman
Zoning Advisory Committee
0ffice of Planning & Zoning
Baltimore County Office Bldg.
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Nyers:

Comments on Item 10, Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting,
April 4, 1972, arc as follows:

Property Owner: Joseph L. Sol
Lor.tion: 6311 Horth cl.-n»- Street
Present Zonfug: D.
Proposed Zoning! Recln--ltlcatiuu to B.L.
Districe: 9

No.Acres: 3.5

Metrepelitan water and sewer are available to the site.

If a food service facility is proposed,
must be submitted to the Division of
jepartment of Health, for review and

Jood gervice Commonte:
complete plans an [

Food Protection, Baltimore cmm:y
approval.

Alr Pollutfon Comments: The building or buildings on this
site may be subject to a permit to construct and a jpermit to operate
> any and all fuel burning and processing equipmeat. Addirional {nfor-
mation may be obtained from the Division of Afr Potluffcn and Tndustrial
Hygiene, Ba.timore County Department of Health.

Department of Water ources Comments: If lubricats
and oil changes are performed at this location, revlsed plan
submitted shoving method providing fer th2 elimi~ntion of
accordance with the Department of Water Resources requirements.

Shopping Center and Apartmest Housz Comments: Approval for a
shopping center or apartment house /a based upon owner responsilility
for the collection, storage and disposc. of refuse in accordance with
Health Department requirements.

i
3/ Stravnorn, sanitarian 11
Water and Suwer Section
“Division of Sanitary Englneering
BUREAU OF ENVIROWMENTAL SERVICES

Js:mn

'_ I ‘

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE

May 8, 1972

W. Lee Harrison, Esquire
306 W. Joppa Road
Towson, Marylasd 21204

Re: Reclassification Petition
A 37d Zoning Cycle
Item 10

e Joseph L. Soley-¥

A Dear Mr. Harrison:

The subject property is located on tha cast side of Charles
Street, nine hundred and eighty feet north of McKim Avenue in
the iHinth District of Baltimore County. This same property has
been the subject of an carlier zoning case 63-145R and has also
been the subject of the previous twe zoalng cycles (item 2 April-
s s October, 1971 and item & October-April, 1972). The property

. is currently improved with threc large homcs that have been
allowed to fall into a deteriorated condition and have been the
subjrct of s from area residents. The property is
landscaped and the vegotation has been allowed to become over-
grown and not maintained properly, There Is a large hedge that
exists aleng the edge of the right of way at Charles Street, which
creates an undesirable traffic hazard. There is existing curb
and gutter along Charles Strect at this location. The propertics
on the northeast and west are improved with well maintained
dwellings and the property to the south is improved with a small
garden apariment develupmant,

The subjoct potition L. accepted for filing; however, rovised
plans that indicate the following information must be submitted
prier to the hearing, Show all structures within two hundred feet
of all property lines and all lighting must be indicated. We are
also in agreemeat with the comments of the Baltimore County Fire
0 Department, Department of Traffic Engineering ad the State Highway
Administration.

Vnry muy youﬂ, 2

poer g
2
EI\ L, 'WLEI S, Chairgian

ou
\ P L ANt
/GHN i Du LONS m

’;mlmg Tech. IL

OLM:JID:bbr

GEORGE E. GAVRELIS
[

Seberran Butiding
i 101
Tovane, M 21384
Ao

BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE O PLANNING ANIL: ZONING

Moy 8, 1972

Mr. Oliver L. Myers, Chaimman
Zoning Advisory Committes
Office of Planning and Zoning
Baltimare County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Mysn:
Comments on Itm 10, Zoning Advisory Committes Meeting, April 4, 1972, are as follows:

Property Owner: Jeseph L. Soley
Location: 6311 Nerth Charles Street
Present Zoning: D.R.3.5

Proposed Zoning: Reclassification to B.L.
District: 9

No. Acres: 3.5 acres

Th= opplicant hos complied with our comments un previous cases such as no access to
Lo Grange Lone and maintenance of the trees and plantings as a buffer around the property
line.

Very iy ,.mm,

/L_tyzv[//

Richard B. Williams

Planner I

Project Planning Division
Office of Planning and Zoning
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ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
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District
Case No, 73-58-R
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ot ot retrnS €P T 26, (975

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND No.
OFFICE OF FINANCE - K VENUE DIVISION
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT

s ' . Josoph ley
Cost of Posting Property of Joseph L. Solay for an Appeal

OFFICE OF

OSP4 W 180 o, e o onn, TR

:Zowsod PLA(S

Su; 55

oateNovember 28, 1973acwouny _ Ql=6(2

MuUNT

—_$10.00
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ving
of Charles Street, 585' 5 of Frirview Road - §th

District...
Posted for: .. .
Petitioner:

Lacation of property:
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING v/
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Towsen, Maryland

BALTIMORE COmalY, MARYLAND
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MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT

|| OFFICE OF FiNaN

TOWSON, 51D

UNT¥, MARYLANG No.
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£ Iren f 10
W. L Harriscn, Esquire (1]
306 West Reod
Towson, Neryland 20204
BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING

County OFFice Buiiding

111 W, Chesapeake Avenus
Towson, Marylanc 21204

Your Patition has been received and accepted for filing

this 17th day of July

1972,

Petitioner:_Josach L. foley
ilianer's Attorney_ W/ Laa Horrison, Esquire Reviewed by

Fob. 9y 1973 ,ccounr01-662

Finn - AGENEY

9270, 25

AMOUNT

oaTe September 13, 1G7RCCOUNT 0l .b =l BATE
AMOUNT $75.0C
#'W. e Harrison, Esqure
I wwire casaen Sriwn  ABENEY [— LU ware - casmen
| Cost of Filing an Appeal and Posting of One (1) Sign on ] Joneph L. Solry

¥  Property tor Case No, 73-56-R

£/S of Charler Strest, 385' S of Fairview Road - 9th
| District 52 AREr 32

| Joseph L. Soley'- Petitioner

Tovson, Md

#1351

Mvertialns and pon

8001 York Road

21204
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